




July 22, 1991

Ann Miller Ravel

Chief Assistant County Counsel

County of Santa Clara

County Government Center, East Wing

70 West Hedding Street

San Jose, CA  95110-1770






Re:
Your Request for Advice             

Our File No. A-91-354

Dear Ms. Ravel:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Santa Clara County Supervisor Ron Gonzales concerning the supervisor's obligations under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter confirms that your letter dated July 19, 1991 accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on that date.  


As I stated in our telephone conversation of July 19, 1991, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103(b) specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  


You stated that the decision in question concerned the possible extension of a light rail line on a route within 300 to 2,500 feet of the supervisor's property.  As I stated in our telephone conversation, since the supervisor's real property is located outside a radius of 300 feet from the project site and within a radius of 2,500 feet, the supervisor may participate provided the decision will not affect the fair market value of the supervisor's property by $10,000 or more, or the rental value of the property by $1,000 or more per 12 month period.  (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).)  


After my initial conversation with Mr. Woodside, the County obtained an appraisal of the supervisor's property which took into account the factors required by the Act (Regulation 18702.3(d)) as well as information obtained from real estate brokers.  This appraisal concluded that the fair market value of the property in question would not be affected either positively or negatively by the amount set forth in Regulation 18702.3(a)(3).  Based on these facts I advised that the supervisor may participate in the decision in question.


I trust that this answers your questions.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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